

No. 21-1019

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS  
ROUNDTABLE, AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL LETTOW  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

ERICA KLENICKI  
NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001

MEAGHAN VERGOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEANNA M. RICE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

LIZ DOUGHERTY  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
1000 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Decision Below Departs From Established ERISA Preemption Principles Embodied In This Court’s Precedent.....	7
II. The Splintered Regulatory Regime Endorsed By The Ninth Circuit Creates Administrative Burdens And Undermines The Provision of Employee Benefits.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	2
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	7
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingersoll–Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	8
<i>Merit Constr. All. v. Quincy</i> , 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. N.Y.C.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	5
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	8
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi</i> , 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	5
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>U.S. Chamber of Com. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(2).....	8
Albuquerque, N.M. Mun. Code § 13-12-3(b).....	15
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 13.27 .....	13
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 13.27.045 .....	14
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 13.27.045(A) .....	14
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 13.27.050(A) .....	14
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 13.27.050(D) .....	14
Bernalillo Cnty., N.M. Cnty. Code § 2-220(d).....	15
Marin Cnty., Cal. Admin. & Pers. Code § 2.50.050 .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 2.28.....	13
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 2.28.020.....	14
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 2.28.030(C).....	14
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 5.93.....	13
Richmond, Cal. Mun. Code	
Ch. 7.108.030(d).....	14
Richmond, Cal. Mun. Code	
Ch. 7.108.040(a)(4).....	14
Richmond, Cal. Mun. Code	
Ch. 7.108.040(A)(5).....	14
S.F., Cal. Admin. Code § 12Q.....	13
S.F., Cal. Admin. Code § 14.....	13
S.F., Cal. Mun. Code § 14.3(f).....	14
San Leandro, Cal. Mun. Code § 1-6-625.....	14
SMC 14.28.025.....	17
SMC 14.28.030.....	11
SMC 14.28.030.A.....	4
SMC 14.28.030.B.....	4
SMC 14.28.060.....	11
SMC 14.28.060.B.....	9
SMC 14.28.110.....	11
Sonoma, Cal. Mun. Code § 2-377.....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
City of S.F. Office of Labor Standards Enforcement, Health Care Security Ordinance (updated May 4, 2021), <a href="https://sfgov.org/olse/health-care-security-ordinance-hcso">https://sfgov.org/olse/health-care- security-ordinance-hcso</a> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, Compensation of Employees (Dec. 2021), Federal Reserve Economic Data, <a href="https://fred.stlouisfed.org/graph/?g=DCNH">https://fred.stlouisfed.org/ graph/?g=DCNH</a> .....	3
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2021 Annual Survey</i> (Nov. 2021), <a href="https://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-2021-Annual-Survey.pdf">https://files.kff.org/attachment/ Report-Employer-Health-Benefits- 2021-Annual-Survey.pdf</a> .....	16, 17
Kaiser Family Foundation, Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population (2020), <a href="https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/health-insurance-coverage-of-the-total-population-cps/">https://www.kff.org/other/state- indicator/health-insurance-coverage- of-the-total-population-cps/</a> .....	3
Katherine Baicker & Amitabh Chandra, <i>The Labor Market Effects of Rising Health Insurance Premiums</i> , Nat'l Bureau Econ. Rsch., NBER Working Paper No. 11160 (Feb. 2005), <a href="https://www.nber.org/papers/w11160">https:// www.nber.org/papers/w11160</a> .....	17
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employer Costs for Employee Compensation (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/ news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf</a> .....	3
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Benefits in the United States (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ebs2.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/news. release/pdf/ebs2.pdf</a> .....	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>City and Town Population Totals: 2010-2019, Incorporated Places: 2010-2019</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
( <i>Cal.</i> ), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2010s-total-cities-and-towns.html">https://www.census.gov/ data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/ 2010s-total-cities-and-towns.html</a> .....	16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>City and Town Population Totals: 2010-2019, Incorporated Places: 2010-2019</i> ( <i>Wash.</i> ), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2010s-total-cities-and-towns.html">https:// www.census.gov/data/tables/time- series/demo/popest/2010s-total- cities-and-towns.html</a> .....	16
